	RECORDAT		11-12-1999	
MID 11 4 99	P	PATEN	101198747	
TO: The Commissioner of Pater Submission Type		<u>Please</u> Conveyance Ty		copy(ies).
X New	[X Assignment	Security Agre	ement
Resubmission (Non-Recor Document ID#	lation)	License	Change of Na	me
Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame	# [] [Merger	U.S. Governmen U.S. Governmen	t Accession)
Corrective Document Reel # Frame	#	r-i	Departmental File	Secret File
Conveying Party(ies)	erroren der ober felde de d	Mark if addition	al names of conveying par	ties attached Execution Date Month Day Yea
Name (line 1) C-A Lig	uidating Ro	yalty Trus	t	09-29-99
Name (line 2) Second Party				Execution Date Month Day Ye
Name (line 1)				
Name (line 2)	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		·····	
Receiving Party	1 0		Mark if additional names o	f receiving parties attached
Name (line 1) Clamp-Al	1 Corp.			is an assignment and receiving party is not
Name (line 2)				domiciled in the Unite States, an appointme of a domestic
Address (line 1) 41 Roger	s Road			representative is atta (Designation must be separate document fr
Address (line 2)		<u></u>		Assignment.)
Address (line 3) Haverhil	1	Massachuse State/Country	tts USA 018	30 Code
Domestic Representative	Name and Add	trace	r for the first Receiving Pa	
Name				
Address (line 1)				
Address (line 2)				
Address (line 3)		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	······································	······
Address (line 4)				
	FO	R OFFICE USE ON	LY	
1999 DNGUYEN 00000085 4380348	•			
581 80.00	OP			

01

. Т.

PATENT REEL: 010360 FRAME: 0603

FORM PTO-1619B Expires 06/30/99 CMB 0651-0027	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT
Correspondent Name and Address	Area Code and Telephone Numb	er 508-428-4000
Name Richard P. Crowle	⊇ y	
Address (line 1) 901 Main Street		
Address (line 2) P.O. Box 901	······································	
Address(line 3) Osterville, Massa	achusetts 02655-0901	
Address (line 4)		
Pages Enter the total number of pa including any attachments.	ges of the attached conveyance do	cument # 4
Application Number(s) or Patent Nun		rk if additional numbers attached
Enter either the Patent Application Number or the F		
Patent Application Number(s)		atent Number(s)
	4,380,348	
	4,480,860	
	[[[[[
		lication was Month Day Year
If this document is being filed together with a <u>new</u> Pate signed by the first named executing inventor.	nt Application, enter the date the patent app	
Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT)		
Enter PCT application number	PCT PCT	РСТ
only if a U.S. Application Number	РСТ РСТ	PCT
has not been assigned.		
Number of Properties Enter the to	tal number of properties involved.	# 2
Fee Amount Fee Amount	for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 80.00
Method of Payment: Enclo Deposit Account	osed X Deposit Account	
(Enter for payment by deposit account or if add	itional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number:	# 03-3816
	Authorization to charge additional fees	: Yes X No
Statement and Signature		
To the best of my knowledge and be	lief, the foregoing information is t	rue and correct and anv
attached copy is a true copy of the c	priginal document. Charges to dep	osit account are authorized, as
indicated herein.	\wedge 1 $ ($	1
		/ -
Richard P. Crowley	(uchard / mail	My. Nov. 4, 1999
Name of Person Signing	Signature	Date

1

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration. the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, C-A Liquidating Royalty Trust, a liquidating trust established in the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, having a principal place of business at 60 State Street, 20th Floor, Boston, Massachusetts 02109 ("Assignor"), the sole and exclusive owner (see the following Assignments recorded in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Assignment from Clamp-All Corp. to Boston International Associates, Inc., recorded on August 12, 1991, under Reel 5797, Frame 0888; and Assignment from Boston International Associates, Inc. to C-A Liquidating Royalty Trust, recorded on August 12, 1991, Reel 5799, Frame 0595) of the U.S. and foreign patents listed in Exhibit A attached hereto and hereby incorporated herein by reference and made a part hereof (collectively the "Patents"), does hereby sell, assign and transfer to **Clamp-All Corp.**, a corporation of the state of Delaware, having a principal place of business at 41 Rogers Road, Haverhill, Massachusetts 01830, and its successors and assigns ("Assignee"), the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents and all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue and all other applications for letters patent which have been or shall be filed in the United States and all foreign countries on any of the inventions covered thereby; and in and to all original and reissued patents which have been or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries on said inventions, including the right to apply for patent rights in each foreign country and all rights to priority.

Assignor agrees that Assignee may apply for and receive Letters Patent for said inventions in its own name; and when requested without charge to, but at the expense of Assignee, agrees to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this Assignment. Assignor will communicate to Assignee all facts known to Assignor relating to said inventions and the history thereof; and generally do everything possible which Assignee shall consider desirable for aiding in securing and maintaining proper patent protection for

-1-

11

said inventions, in Assignee. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, Assignor shall at all times hereafter, promptly upon request by Assignee, execute such assignments of the Patents in countries outside the United States and documents and instruments ancillary thereto as Assignee may request from time to time.

Assignor hereby requests the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and the foreign equivalents to issue or transfer the Patents to Assignee.

Assignor covenants with Assignee that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by Assignor, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by Assignor.

The rights granted to Assignee hereunder shall include, without limitation, the right to recover for past, present and future infringement or other wrongful use or misappropriation of the Patents.

C-A Liquidating Royalty Trust

Ву:	Dyton 5 Sans	
Name:	NICTOR BASS	
	— (

Title: <u>Trustee</u>

-2-

Notary Statement

))))

Commonwealth of Mas	sachusetts
County of	, SS.

Before me personally appeared <u>VICTOL BASS</u> <u>MOSTER</u> of C-A Liquidating Royalty Trust, and acknowledged the foregoing Patent Assignment to be the free act and deed of C-A Liquidating Royalty Trust on this <u>29</u>⁶⁴ day of <u>Liptember</u>, 1999.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: _

3312000

EXHIBIT A

<u>Country</u>	Patent No.	Issue Date	<u>Title</u>
U.S.	4,380,348	Apr. 19/83	Pipe Clamp Assembly
U.S.	4,480,860	Nov. 06/84	Transition Coupling and Clamp Assembly Containing Same
Canada	1,197,274	Nov. 26/85	Transition Coupling and Clamp Assembly Containing Same
Gt. Britain	2,145,790	Nov. 05/86	Transition Coupling and Clamp Assembly Containing Same
Germany	3431599	Jan. 29/98	Transition Coupling and Clamp Assembly Containing Same
Japan	1,732,757	Feb. 17/93	Transition Coupling and Clamp Assembly Containing Same

RECORDED: 11/04/1999